

EXECUTIVE ORDER 89-9 PROVIDING FOR SUSPENSION OF RENDITION WARRANT IN THE CASE OF RICHARD ARTHUR WILLIAMS

I, RUDY PERPICH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, a rendition warrant was issued on February 10, 1988, in response to an extradition demand by the State of North Dakota in the case of Richard Willmus aka Richard Arthur Williams; and

WHEREAS, following issuance of the rendition warrant Richard Arthur Williams was arrested on criminal charges under Minnesota Statutes, and is currently in custody in Anoka County; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Minnesota Statutes 1988, Sections 629.19 and 629.21, the effect of a rendition warrant may be suspended and the accused may be held in confinement pending resolution of new criminal charges following issuance of such warrant;

139648

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

- The effect of the February 10, 1988, rendition warrant 1. issued in the case of Richard Willmus aka Richard Arthur Williams shall be suspended and held in abeyance until such time as he has been tried and discharged or convicted and punished in Minnesota.
- 2. Richard Willmus aka Richard Arthur Williams shall be held in custody pending resolution of the Minnesota charges.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 4.035, subdivision 2, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 4.035, subdivision 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 11th day of September, 1989.

sei RUDY PERPICH

Governor

RECEIVED

SEP111989

Filed according to law:

non hime

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE Secretary of State

*396 48 SECRETARY OF STATE